

---

STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

---

**2019 No. 664**

**EXITING THE EUROPEAN UNION  
AGRICULTURE  
FOOD**

**The Food and Feed Imports (Amendment)  
(EU Exit) Regulations 2019**

*Made - - - - 22nd March 2019*

*Coming into force in accordance with regulation 1*

**THE FOOD AND FEED IMPORTS  
(AMENDMENT) (EU EXIT) REGULATIONS 2019**

**PART 1**

Introduction

1. Citation and commencement
2. Interpretation

**PART 2**

Amendment of subordinate legislation

3. Amendment of the Plastic Kitchenware (Conditions on Imports from China) (England) Regulations 2011
4. In regulation 3(1), for “European Union”, substitute “United Kingdom”.
5. In regulation 8(3)(a)(i), for “European Union” substitute “United Kingdom”.
6. Omit regulation 12(2).

**PART 3**

Amendment of retained direct EU legislation

7. Amendment of Regulation 669/2009
8. In Article 2(d), for “Commission and”, substitute “United Kingdom, the...”
9. For Article 3(b), substitute “(b) “designated point of entry (DPE)”...”
10. For Article 5, substitute— The Food Safety Authority must maintain...

*Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made).*

11. For Article 7, substitute— Common entry documents must be drawn...
12. Omit Article 9.
13. In Article 14(1), for “Member States”, substitute “The appropriate authority”....
14. In the heading to Article 15, for “Commission”, substitute “appropriate...”
15. For Article 15, substitute— Competent authorities must submit to the appropriate authority and the...
16. After Article 19, omit “This Regulation shall be binding in...”
17. In Annex 2— (a) below the heading, for “European Union”,...
18. Amendment of Regulation 284/2011
19. In Article 2, for subparagraphs (c) and (d), substitute—
20. In Article 3— (a) in paragraph 1, for “Member States”,...
21. For Article 5, substitute— Where the appropriate authority decides to...
22. For Article 6(2), substitute— If the laboratory analysis referred to in point (b) of...
23. In Article 7, for the third paragraph, substitute— Competent authorities...
24. In Article 9— (a) in the heading, omit “to the...”
25. After Article 10, omit “This Regulation shall be binding in...”
26. In the Annex, in both places in which it occurs,...
27. Amendment of Regulation 884/2014
28. In Article 2, for “Union”, substitute “United Kingdom”.
29. In Article 3 and in the heading to Article 3,...
30. In Article 4, for “Union”, substitute “United Kingdom”.
31. For Article 5 (3), substitute— The health certificate must be drawn up in English, or...
32. For Article 7(5), substitute— CEDs must be drawn up in English, or in English...
33. In Article 8— (a) in the opening words, omit “in...”
34. In Article 9— (a) in paragraph 2, for “Union”, substitute...
35. In Article 12, for “Union legislation”, substitute “retained EU law”....
36. For Article 13, substitute— Competent authorities must submit to the...
37. After Article 16, omit “This Regulation shall be binding in...”
38. In Annex 2— (a) in the heading, for “European Union”,...
39. In Annex 3, in the Note to Boxes I.6, I.8...
40. Amendment of Regulation 2015/175
41. In Article 3, in each place in which it occurs...
42. For Article 5(3), substitute— The health certificate must be drawn up in English, or...
43. In Article 11, for “Union legislation”, substitute “retained EU law”....
44. For Article 12, substitute— Competent authorities must submit to the appropriate authority and the...
45. After Article 16, omit “This Regulation shall be binding in...”
46. In the Annex, in the heading to the Health Certificate,...
47. Amendment of Regulation 2015/943
48. In Article 2, for “Union”, substitute “United Kingdom”.
49. After Article 5, omit “This Regulation shall be binding in...”
50. Amendment of Regulation 2015/949
51. In Article 1— (a) in paragraph 1, for “Union”, substitute...
52. In Article 3, for “of the Member State on whose...”
53. In Article 4, for “Member States”, substitute “competent authority”.
54. After Article 6, omit “This Regulation shall be binding in...”
55. In Annex 2— (a) in the heading to the certificate,...
56. Amendment of Regulation 2017/186

57. In Article 3, in each place in which it occurs...
  58. For Article 5(3), substitute— The health certificate and its attachments must be drawn up...
  59. For Article 7(4), substitute— CEDs must be drawn up in English, or in English...
  60. In Article 8(3), for “Union”, substitute “United Kingdom”.
  61. For Article 12, substitute— Competent authorities must submit to the appropriate authority and the...
  62. After Article 17, omit “This Regulation shall be binding in...
  63. In Annex 3— (a) in each place in which it...
  64. Amendment of Regulation 2018/1660
  65. In Article 3, in each place in which it occurs...
  66. In Article 4(1), for “Union legislation”, substitute “retained EU law”....
  67. For Article 5(3), substitute— The health certificate must be drawn up in English, or...
  68. In Article 8(2), for “Member States”, substitute “Competent authorities”.
  69. In Article 11— (a) in paragraph 1, for “Union legislation”,...
  70. In Article 12— (a) for paragraph 1, substitute— Competent authorities must, biannually, submit to the appropriate authority and...
  71. After Article 18, omit “This Regulation shall be binding in...
  72. In Annex 1, in the heading, for “European Union”, substitute...
  73. In Annex 2— (a) in box I.6, for “EU”, substitute...
  74. Amendment of Decision 2011/884/EU
  75. In Article 1(2), for “Member States”, substitute “Competent authorities”.
  76. In Article 5(6), for “Union Law”, substitute “retained EU law”....
  77. In Article 4— (a) in paragraph 1, for “shall be...
  78. In the heading to Article 6, omit “to the Commission”....
  79. For Article 6, substitute— Competent authorities must prepare a report every 3 months, giving...
  80. In Annex 2, in point 3— (a) in the first...
  81. In Annex 3, in the heading to the Health Certificate,...
  82. Amendment of Decision 2014/88/EU
  83. For Article 2, substitute— The importation into the United Kingdom...
  84. Omit Article 5.
- Signature  
Explanatory Note